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-i.- DISCIPLINARY·-PROCEEDINGS - SALE ·OF NARCOTICS.· ... SALE: 
IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR . 
SIMILAR RECORD_- LICENSE REVOKED. 

' ' 

In the Ma~ter of Dis.ciplinary 
·Proceedings against . · 

·Smithpaul Corpor.ation 
2?3 Grand Street· 
Jersey City, No .. J .• _. 

). 

)' 

). ' ' 

\. ·< ) 
'' .. ' 

· Holder· of· Plenary Retail Consumption 
CONCLUS!ONS.' · 

AND ·ORDER ·. 
·.License C-117' issued by the Municipal) 

Board of Alc9holic Bever~ge·control -
or·. the ·City or Jersey City · ) 

\ ' ·,· 

+aouis E. Saupders, .Esq., At:torney· for Licensee 
· Edward F. Ambrose, Es.q. ,. Appearing fo:r Division of Alcoholic 

.. _: Beverage .Contrpl 

BY .-THE DIRECTOR: 

. . . . Licensee pleads ·!!.Q.ll vul t .td ·charges .a.lleging· .. · . · 
that··.(l) on divers date~· between Decembe·r .20 and 31, ·· 1966·,, . 

. its principal. stockholder_.off_ered ·to 'sell, and sold narcotic· 
. drugs ..Cmarihuana) to· ·pa:trons. on the li'censed premises, in 
· viclati9n of Rule 5 of State= Regulation N0."<20' and (2) · 

on.December.17 and~23, 1966-;. it sold.on each occasion a 
four-fifth quart of Scotch whisky for off-premises consumption 
during hours prohibited by Rule 1 of State Regulation No. ·38. . . 

. Licensee has a previous_ record o~ suspension o~ 
license by the. municipal· issuing ·authority for one hundr;ed 
thirty-seven days effective February 14,- 1967, for possession· 
of number_s slips, possession and sa~e of inarihuana and sale 

·of alcoholic beverages . to a· mfnor. · . · · · .. · · . . 

. In view of the. serious··_ social consequence~ resulting .. 
from the cammercialized traffi_c in narcotics, ·th~ nature of· 
the· ''first charge considereq., as wel:l as the_ prior .reco~P. of .. ·:_· .... 
suspension for similar vic)lation, th~ only proper ·penalty .: 
is outrig~t revocation of the lice~se. Re Gnewcenski, 
.Bulletin 1722, Item 1. · 

1967, 
Accordingly, it is·, on this 18th day of December, 

' ' 

ORDEREP that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-117, issued ·by the Municipal Board .. of Alcoholic Beverage . 
Control of the City of Jersey City to Smithpaul Corporation 
.for premises 273. Grand Street,. Jersey_ City, be and ~he same 
is hereby revoked, effective immedia~ely. . · 

JOSEPH P .. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS·- LXbNS FAI~MS TAVERN, INC. vQ NEWARK .. 

Lyons ·Farms .Tavern, Inc c ·,. ·. <)' ·· 

Appellant_, 

. v. 

Municipal Board of Alcohol.ic : ) .. 
Beverage· Control of the C1ty 
of Ne_wark. 1 ) 

·Respondentc ) 

- - - - - - _, - --- ma=o .... ,,_ - -. ' ·. 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Rocco F •. Senna, E,sq,., Attorney. tor Appellant 
Norman N. Schiffj E~lq., by Anthony. J •. · Iuliani, Esq., Attorney 

for Responden~ · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has· filed tl}e following report herein: 

Hearer'.s RenQrt 

This is an appeal from the denial by respondent of 
appellant's application for a:pl~ce-to-place transfer of appel-. 
ant.' s plenary .ret~il conswnpti,on license so as- to include a 
thirty-foot addition tp. b~c cpns-t;;ructed and attached to the .r·ear 
of appellant• s present licems~d premises now knmm as 368 Clinton 
Pla_ce, Newark. · - . · · · . · · 

Appellant allege·s ·in its petition of appeal that the 
action of respondent in den.yin;g appellant's application was arbi­
trary, capricious, an·~bµse bf.d1scretion and improperly moti­
vated. 

Respondent's an.·~we;r -denies the aforesaid allegations 
contained in the petition of appeal and contends that the denial 
was "based upon the factual testimony_ before the Board from 
which it, in its sound disc;retion, concluded that the application 
for a tr an sf er ·be denied .. ·." 

The reasons. given "Qy respondent ·ror its action, as 
announced by its secretary, were: "after consider"ing ahd evaluat­
in~ all the evidence prdduced .by all parties, and in considera­
tion of the general welfare of the neighborhood ·and in ·the exer­
cise of their- sound judgment·and discretion, denied the applica­
tion unanimously by a 3 to 0 vote." 

The hearing on ,app·eal was ~ ll.Q.Y.Q. pursuant to Rule 6 
of State Regulation No. 15·. Th? transcrip:t of the proceedings 
before respondent was marked in evidence, and further testimony 
was presentr:d by appellant in ~ccordance with Rules 6 and 8 of· 
said regulation. 

The transdript 6f the proceedings hold before respond-
· en t., discloses that a number of witnesses announced that they 
spoke in behalf of civic associations orzanized for the welfare 
of the corrunm}i ty and .. who had f:lled wri ttei1 objections to the 
transfer in question. The objections vo-iced by these witnesses 
were substantiallj similar and to the effect that tho proposed 
arrangement was undesirable .and would not only enlargl~ tho prem·­
ises and invite new patro:ps, btrt also would create o. separate 
package store in addition to the tavern as it exists at present;-
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th~t appel~ant ~as erected a very large sign on the property 
wh~ch, as one witness as~~rted, "the applicant put a huge garish 
sign on the property, about two and half .feet high, creating a · 
h6nky-tonky-area"" -

, Leo J., Zuclrnr, an attorney appearing on behalf of 
Newark Beth Israel Hospital located 'on Lyons Avenue, test-ified 
th?-t, s·peaking for the hospital, he' concurred~ in the objections 
advanced by the objectors and was apprehensive that the expansion 
of the licensed premises would not "inure to the benefit o,f the 
communityo" , However, ·Mr. Zucker said that he was never in ap-
-pel~ant's· tavern. and to his knowledge there had never been any 
apeci_fic objections to the manner j~n which the place had been 
operated but, ,nevertheless, nwe feel there 'may be side effects 
from such an·operation~u Mr" Zucker also stated that in his 
.opinion the appearance .of the 11 gaudy signsn is hardly conducive 
to the area·v s character" · -

Pe.ti tions containing names o_f objectors to" the trans­
fer were filed, some of which were. by persons living in the .area: 0 

• • I / o 

. . 

Two witnesses testified in favor of the tr'ansfer to 
include the proposed addi tione The said witne·sses said that 
they.had patronized appel:J_antYs _premises .and that the patrons 
whqm they had observed were respectable people and that the. 
place was operated in an orderly manner~ 

Alex Neu, secretary and treasurer of appellant, tes­
tified that~ in accordance with,plans submitted with the appli.:. 
cation, the proposed add·i tion wilJ. extend . the le:r;igt~ 'of the 
building on Lyons Avenue thirty feet; ;th~t more· space is neces­
·sary to properly serve· the increase in patrons·; that the present. 
bar will be prolonged so as to "run almost the full length of 
the entire new premises;u that there are parking facilities to 
accommodate twenty-five to thirty cars1 that there are at present 
several signs,. one which reads n·1yons ..tt'arms Tavern", .anothe.r .. 
"Parking; in rear", another w{tich reads "We· sel~ liquor to take . 
out" and one which says "Bar ; that he had no knowledge of neigh-_ 
borhood antagonism because of the erection of the large sign 
which, he agreed, was larger th~n other signs in the n'eighbor­
hood. · However·, beca,use of objection to this sign, he will have 
it removed. 

Alex Neu further testified that the licensed premises 
has no jul·rn box, cigarette machine, shuffle al~eys or pool 
table, and it will continue to operate without any of these ac­

' cessories. Moreover, there ·are other mercantile businesses. lo­
-cated on the north side of Lyons Avenue between app~llant's li­
censed premises and Irving Avenue where the hospital property 
'Qegins. It was conceded by the attorney for the respondent that 
the appellant's premises are. located in an area zoned_ for business. 

Louis Neu, registered agent for appellant corporation, 
testified that, although at this time he,does not participate 
in the operation·of the licen~ed premises, he has been in the 
tavern business since 1934. Louis Neu further stated that there 
were never .any complaints concerning the method of operation of . 
the tavern, nor ~or improper parking in the vicinity tfuereof. 

Since one of the objections questioned the legality 
of the proposed interior arrangements, it might be advisable to 
comment briefly concerning samee R.,·S. 33 :1-12. 23. defines a 
"public barroom" as follows: 

11 such barroom being a room conta.ii;ing a public 
b~;· counter or similar piect3 of equipmend de-

. ' d for and used to ·facilitate the sale and 
sJ_gne · li b · , . by the glass or dispensing. of alcoho c everages J 
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other open rec.eptacle for cons~ption .on the li­
?Emsed premises ••• ~" , 

'· ) In· Coral °Lounge and Cockt~.il Bar-, Inc. Vo. Hock~ 5. N.J. 
Super. 163, Judge ·C~l~e stated ".· •• it seems clear to us that a 
b~rroom means that portion included within ,the four walls of_ the 
room in which the bar is located .-._n Judge Schettino said in 

. Bassa:i:c C01;mty Re~:i_l Liquor Dealers 1 Association v. Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage ....£9JJ.trol for: the City QJ Paterson, et als., 37 
N .• J. Super. 187, uTrue, each application must be considered in the 
light of the ~laris ~nd other specific facts pre·sented." . 

·Aµ ·examination or· the ·r1oor· P.1a.n of the. int<::rior of the 
~remises submitted hereirt.iridicates appellant's compliance with 
the requirement of the ~tatute .CR.S. 33:1-12.23) that the s~le or 
display of alcoholic beverages in origihal containers for.off­
.premises consvmption will be ~xclusively in' the. public barroom. 
The public barroom will-be completely unobstructed by any objects 
or partitions. -

' . 
The plan of the /interior of the premises, as rsubmi tted, 

shows the ~nti~e libensed premises to be one large room with a 
barr, and shelving which i's to contain various package good.s. 
Other than the length. of the- bar, .no question had ·been raise.d as 
to .the .Q.Qn.g_ fide .nature of the par itself. 

!' have carefully_ .con~-idered the floor plans of the 
interior of appellant's licensed premises, and-am satisfied that 
it will constitute a "public barroom".within the meaning of the 
statut~ in question. See Totowa v. Chicken Barni Inc., 41 N.J~ 
Super. 459 (Appe Div. 1956); SU$taininG 'Division s reversal of a 
municipal denial of an appl:Lcation to enlarge a barro.om to 
provide greater area for the _sale and Q.isplay for ,sale of paclrnge 
goods. Consequently I find that the objections herein with 
referenc_e- to the barroom were imprope:t•ly grounded and therefore 
erroneous. See South J~rsey Retail·Liqtior Dealers ·Assn. v. 
Bur..nett ,_ _125 N •. J. L. - .lo 5 (Sup. -c~. 1940) ~ · 

One 6r the_ pri~tip~l objections made was that the en­
largement of the licensed _pr·emis-es· would tend to attract a 
.greater volume of business to ·appellant's establishment. In 
-B:i-Y.~9~"J~Jfock, 5_ N .S. Super_ •. 118, reprinted in Bulletin 860, 
- Item"=!--, the court stated, w.i ~h rc-!ference to the place-to-place 
transfer ofa plenary retail consumption license to largcr·prem­

-ises located across the street from its then location, that an 
·objection that the new premises would be more attractive for ~ 
_ business could not be -accepted as a reas_on for ·a.enying a .transfer 
_of the- license· in the immediate area- where it formerly- existed .. · 

There is no testim~ny that the said trans1er would ag­
gravate the m.unber of' licenses in the area as it is· only j_ntende~l 
to con.struct a building to .. extend the size of _the pre1~liscs which· 
are already lic~ns~d. Th~r0. are-~any rulings.by the Division, 
and the c:ourts on appeal, whe:r··ein the transfer of liquor licenses 
to a larger premises or. to a ,premises in the irnmediate area ·have 
b$en cons'istently upheldt.. _See· 8mi_th E?t als. ·v ~ Ne,~ark ... and Blacl~, 
BuJ.1et1n 1481 , It e ni 2 ~; Un-i~Qll...Q QJJn.:t v H ~ t.aj .1._1.i-J.11.LQr_SJ~ -P:u~S--As.s.o_c.iai~iD.E 
~y_:~.P3=:tzabeth ~Pc?- Mlller and Cooperstein 2 Bulletin 88c), Item 2; , -
also BivO!}Q_y_. ___ Ii_oc~, supra; Piccirill.q_y_._J,_yndh1ir·st, Bulleti11_ 1578, -
Item 2, af'ffrmed sub. llQfil ModereJ.J~J- a.n.<2--1:0l.Ddh111~.r~_t.Y...!-LiQ..~}]...:.1:1lJ.:i?~; - . -
~PP Div. 1966, not ~fficially.reported,_ recorded in Bulletin 1662~· 
1 tem 1; BQJo~rnll v. J\lm·rarl(,_ :S't1~letfr1.1_ -1639, Item 1, _affirmed_ App •. Div .. 
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1966, riot officially reported, .~ecorded in Bulletin 1667, Item 
l ; b_J) u b .l$Jf.Y __ ln 9-!-._y_. Pat$ rs o..n, 'B\111 et tn 166 2, It em 2 ii 

The testimony presented in this case by those in oppo­
sition to the transfer is merely·· conjecture on the part of said 
objectors., that:~· 1f the extensj.on to the building was p·ermitted, 
the premises will be improperly Qperated. However, over the 
years that the appellant has been operat~ng at the present 
location he has n~ver·been charged wtth 'any violation at any 
tj_me whatsoever. · 

Under the facts and.,circu~stances appearing· he~ein, it 
is my opinion that respondent's denial of appellant's applica­
.tion for. the place-to-place trapsfer in question was unreasonable, · 
ar·bi trary and an abuse of discretion. I therefore recommend that 
its action be ·reversed. 

Conclusions and Order 
,, ~ , ... ~ 

No exceptions to the Hearer'$ report were ·filed pursuant· 
to Rule 14 of State Regul9.ti<?n No. :i5. 

Having carefQl.ly considered the entire record, including 
the transcripts, the exhibit.sand the Hearer's report, I concur in 
the findings of the Hearer and adopt his reconmienda tions. 

Accordingly, it i$, ·on this 18th day of Dece_mber, 1967, 

ORDERED that the aGtion· of 'the· respondent be ar;_d the 
s~me is.hereby reversed; and: it·is further 

ORDERED .that the respondent transfer appellant's licenser 
to include as part of its 11censed premises the addition thereto 
when completed in accordance with the plans submitted with appel­
lant's a~plicatione 

JOSEPH P~ LOHDI 
DIHECTOR 

~ ' 

,,.) " DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDDxGS -t GJiliB1nm (NIB·lBLRS BETS) - HINDERING 
INV ES11IGATION - LICENSE SU6PENDBD :b'OR 8 5 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Patty's Umbrella Lounge, Inc~ 
ltlO U ~ S. Highway L~6 . _ 

) 

) 

) ' 

South Hackensack 
PO Hackensack, N. J. ) 

Holder of Plena1~y: 'Retail Consurn,ption ) 
License C-1, issued by the To,mship 
Committee of the Township of South 
Hact:ensack$ 
- .... - .s - .... - - - - - '!119-~ .- -

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

John J. Cariddi, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F1. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Control. 

BY rJ:HE D nrnc TOH : 

The Hearer has fj_led 't~he following report herein: , 

He s.:r: e·1:·.~...§..."'!'"":Ii e p Qr~t 

Licensee plended.~ot guilty to the following charges: 
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"L~ On January 7 and 11, 1967, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered.gambling in and upon your licensed premises, 
viz,, the making and accepting of bet~ in a lottery, com­
monly kno1im as the 'numb.ers game 1

, on. both of said dates, 
a~d the making and· accepting of bets on\horse races on 
said date of January 11, 1967; in violation of Rule 7 of 
State Regulation No~ 20a · 

"2 .. · On January 7 and 11, .1967, you allowed 9 permitted 
and. suffered tickets and participatj_on rights in a lottery 
commonly lmown as the 'numbers game'· to be. sold and offered 
for sale in and upon your licensed premises~ in violation 
of Rule 6 of State Regulation No~ 200 · 

0 3. On January 11,·1967~ while.Investigators of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Department 
of Law and Public Safety of the State of New Jersey were 
conducting an investigation, inspection and examination 
at your licensed premises,- you, through offic·ers, dir.ectors, 
stockholders and agents, servants and employees of your 
corporation and other persons in your behalf, failed to 
facili-tate and hindered and delayed· and caused the hinderance 
and delay of such investigation, inspection and· examina-
tion; .in violation of H. S. 33 :1~35." : · 

. The Division offered the testimony of four ABC agents in 
substantiation of the chargest> · 

Agent C (who possessed ample experience in gambling 
investigations, including horse racing and numbers bet.ting) 
testified that, pursuant to specific assignment to investigate 
an allegation of gambliri~,,he visited the licensed premises on 
January 7, 1967, accompanied by Agent n. Both agents entered the 
licensed premises (described as containing "a large bar to the 
left side as you come ,in, and there's an adjoining dining room 
section to the right side; numerous tables and chairsa Kitchen 
to the far rear of that side"), and positioned themselves at th.e 
center of the bar t> One of th€% pa trans was a male l\:nown as "Bob .. " 
Bob had been seen tending bar on an occasion previous to January 
?, 19670 Tending bar was a.male identified as John Gerboi. A 

·half-hour later, upon being relieved. by a Joseph Alessandro, Cerbo 
positioned himself on the patron~s side of the bare A male }::nown 
as Pasquale Vasterino (a fifty percent. stockholder and the president 
pf the .licensee qorpora tion) was observed to enter the licensed 
premises. 

After hearing Bob (who was seated to the.right of the 
agent) inform an unidentified male patron that he had played.a 
number that d~y, the agent asked Bo?, what ·number he pla~rEd; Bob 
responded that he played No. 714. fhe agent called John Gerbo who 
was walking past at that time-.· Cerbo stopped. The agent then 
testified as follows: 

".I ·told John. LC.erbo7 as long as Bob was playing that 
number 714 'It sounds pr"~tty gooc;t~. ~ I ·would like the 
same number for ~p2 str~ight and -a quarter combination.'" 

The total bet amounted to $3 .·5ou C handed Cerbo a five­
dollar bill and fifty cents change~ Cerbo ~epeated the bet, took 
a sheet of paper out of his pocket, and not~d the b~t thereon and 
::;aid, 11 Tha t' s three-fifty, rig_ht ?" Cerbo handed C ~~2 change. _ 
C described th:e transaction as a numbers bet. The. agents departed 
from the premises at approximately ,1:30 Pe_ m.-
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. Referring to 'the date of January. 11,- 1967 ,, ABC agents C .. D 
G, ~o and ti.;ro detect~ves'. coi;n,ec.ted wi ~h the Bergen Cotirity Proseculor 1 s 

· Offi:e partl~ipa.ted in r,the .. 1.~V .. ~.st,igat:LOil. of :the gamb~i!1:g charges~ C 
had in his possess.ion. a marked $5. bJl.~ .. and f.our ~?1 bills and a horse 

·bet slip, and D had in his pos~ession .. two_: $1 biils and a numbers bet 
li 

. . ·. ..·• . \-s p. 

C _and D entered the .. lipense:·~ premises -at approx,imately 12:.30 
p. m. and piaced. themselves "to the cente:r of the bar"~" At that time 
there were approximately eight or ten patrons in the premises~ Seated 
to the right and next to each other, .~pproximately ten to .fifteen.·f~et, 
away a~d ·in th~t order, w~re Cerbo,\ Vasterin6 and Allessand~o. After 
·going into the .kitchen to prepare sandwiches fo~ the agent~, Vasterino 
returned to his. position a.t the bar between Cerbo and Allessandro •. C 
left his position at: the. bar. and placed himself between Vasterino 1and 
Carbo.. The~ testimony proc·eeded as follows.: . . . . . ~ . 

"Q Did you ask him LC~rbQ] a~ything.? 

A I. asked him i.f he had. a. scra ifch sheet today.· He 
says he didn 1 t· have any(9 1Do you want to play 
them or what? 9 I sa:Ld, wwe11, I wanted to look at 
the oddsG But if you haven't got a sheet~ then· I'll 
just -put them in as they are. 1 · ·r gave hi~ the horse · 
slip and $9, five and four ones, and he placed in 
his left pants pocket~. 

Q ·Now, what money did you give him?· 

A . Marked money~ This m6ney was p~~recorded before we 
entered the premises." , -

At the time of this oco.urrence Alessandro was seated to 
Vasterino's· right and Cerbo was positioned to Vasterino's lefto C 
moved away from his position between Gerba and Vasterino and D replaced 
C in a position between Cerbo. and Vasterino. When queried as to whether 
or not he heard or obse:rved any transaction among them C replied: 

"Yes. He asked Mr. Cerbo.if .he cm1 play -- 'Is it all 
. right to ·pla.y these numbers for today?' Cerbo re.plied 
'Yes~' He then gave him the slip.· A~~this time Agent 
D had taken out his number slip, consisting ·or three 
number b'ets totaling $2, presented it to Mr. Cerbo, 
·who accepted the bets and placed the slip. and the 
money in his left pants pocket.tr 

. ...,j€i' 

Vasterino was seated next to Cerbo at the tinfe of this 
transaction. Alessandro was in ·the same place, to the right of 
Vasterino. C and D resumed their original positions at the bar upon· 
,the completion of the transactions.- · 

At approximately 1 p. m~, and after D made a telephone call, 
Agents G and Co, accompanied by the twq detectives, entered the 
licensed premises. C and D "then went to the corner of the bar where 
Mr. Cerbo and Mr. Vasterino were seated. We showed our credentials." 
They were then joined by G and Co who "al.so identified themselves; also, 
Der gen County Detective·s did lik.ewiseli '·' After identifying .thems.elves, 
Cerbo was requested to accompany the agents to the "far ... dinine; room 
·section." Vasterino was with the group lea'Z:ing the bar ... Enroute to 
the dj_ning ~porn section, Cerbo was observed ~aldng. two slips ("maybe 
notebook-size paper; three-by-four dim~nsion") exactly the same size 
as the slips that had been photostated and admitted into evidence as 
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Bxhibi t D-4, from his· pocket;::·:· stuff them 1n his mouth and chewing 
them. The ABC agents.tried to prevent Cerbo from consuming the slips 
of paper. Vasterino.shouted to patro?J,s·at the bar, "Hey, they're. jump-. 
ing John. They' re on top· of Jo~n~ u Five or six males joined. the, 
agents, "there was quite' a bit of yel~~ng and hollerine and screaming 
as to, what we were doing, arrd there was. ·p'Q.shing and shoving and whatnot." 
At this point the test·iinony reveal~d <t_hf? following: 

"Q When these people came u,p,-yoµ .said at that particular 
point you and th~ other ag.ents 'were trying to get the 
slips out of·Cer,bo's ·mouth? 

·A Yes, sir. 

Q ~ow, when these people·ca.me, what wer~ your actions? 
What did you.concentrate on? 

'A Well, this threw our conce:p.tration off Mr. Gerbo 
and he was able to consum~ the slips. 

Q Did he consume them?. 

A Ye 1s, sir. 

Q While he· was consilming .them what were you and the 
other agents doing?_ 

A We ·were pushing off all these·mal~s that interfered 
with the investigation," 

C told 'vasterino (who w~s in.the group) "You better stop 
these guys from entering the investigation or you're going to be 
charged. " · ' -

. . 

The ·melee "continued fo:;r a few mo're minutes" until Vasterino 
called out "to cut it out" arid, "a,fter a few seconds or so., they all 
returned to the bar and a few o':f .the:rn departed the premises." Upon 
request, Cerbo opened his mouth. ' He had no~hing in his mouth. Pursuant 
to the request bf the d~tectives, Cerbo emptied his pockets and the 
$11 marked money i.·ms found .. therein. · · . 

Despite an intense and .extens:tvely·detailed cross-examination, 
the.agent's testimony remained substantially. unchanged. 

. . : - ' - - . ; 

Heferring to the date p:e January 7, 1.967, the. agent admitted 
that he could not state that Vasterino was· within hearing distance of·-J 
any conversation that· he (the agent) may have had with a11.y other per­
son. ~L1he agent did not see ·Bob or the other gen_tleman act"Li.ally place 
a ·bet ·wj_th Corbo. He dj_d not ask Bop with :t;rhom he had pl.aced the bet~ 

Referring to the date .of January 11, 1967, he did not obtain 
the names of the patrons who p~rticipated in the altercation, nor were 
any arrests made. · 

Agent D, ·who also had acquired ample experience in gambling 
investlgations, including horse and munbers betti1ig,. testified that he 
accompanied C in the investigation of the licensed premises on J~nuary 7, 
1967. He corroborated C1 s testimony as to C betting the sum o·f ~n~50 
oti.the number ?lit with John Cerbo~ · 

Heferring to the date .of Janua.ry 11, 1967, D corroborated 
C's testlmony concerning the preparations· of the ~lllll in marked money 
and the horse bet and numbers bet slip$. D had in his.-possession the 
num·bers bet slip and two .$1 bil+.s. in marlrnd money at the time the .agents 
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entered the licensed premiseso C had in his possession.$9 in marked 
money and the horse bet slipo Upon entering the .barroom they placed 
themselves at "approximately the center of the bar." Alessandro, 
Vaster~no and Cerbo were grouped tc:>gether~at the far end of the bar, 
a~prox1mately ten or twelve feet distant. C left his position at the 

·bar o.nd gave Cerbo what appeared to him "to. be a. s..lip and money.'." . D 
proceed.ed to where C wa;s standing,-· and the qu.estioning then revealed 
the follo·wing: 

"Q Tell us what you did. 

A· I asked Cerbo if he--well, I had said that I h~ve 
· three numbers for today Q I ·says, ·!Can you take· 
them?' He sald, '·Sure.· Give them to me.' 

Q Go ahead. Tell us what ~appenedo 

A Then I gave him the slip and he looked at it and 
he says, 1 Okay. ' He says,- 'That's two dbllars ~ ' 

~.··. I· gave him the. two dollars and .. with that I returned 
back to th:e position at t'he bar." 

The slip referred to by· the agent had been received in· 
evidence as Exhibit D-4 •. At the· time of this alle·ged transaction, 
Cerbo, Vasterino, Alessandro and· C were grouped at the bar. ·. 

ABC Agents Co, G and the ·two.·detectives entered the licensed 
premises at 1 p. m. in· response to a telephone call made by D.· ·There­
upon the agents identified themselves to Cerbo, Vasterino and Ale.ss.andro 
·who 'were still grouped at· the bar. · At the agents' request Cerbo 
proceeded into the restaurant area (a distance of fifteen or ·twenty 
feet) for questioning. Vasterino joined the group. In th.e restaurant 
area Cerbo put paper in his· mouth ,and· "began .chewing it as fast as he . 
could and we tried to restratn _him from doing so·." At this point the 
questioning proceeded as follows: 

II Q 

1\. 

Irfatead of say1ng restrain, tell us what you did. 

We held his hands or I held his hands, along with the 
other · agents, to try to stop the attempt of him pu t-1 
t-irtrf it in his mouth. 

Continue .. 

Well, at. this poin,t here it became a little shuffle 
and everyone was holding one another. Lwa~ holding 
John Cerho to stop hitn from: che-tdng, as other agents 
did, and.~r •. Vasterino' stated out or yelled out to 
the bar to come and help John, and· other patrons at 
the bar then entered this section of the restaurant 
and then it became a lot of shoving and pushing and 
grappling. · 

Were you able ·to r2trieve the -materiril that Cerbo had 
put in his mouth? · 

A No, sir. 

c~ Hhy not? 

A It just couldn 1 t be. ·round. 

Q ~foll, was there anything that prevented you from obtaining 
it? 
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_A. That he ate it@ 

Q What was -that?-

A I believe that he ate it5, 
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Q · ~-id .you· or any .of the other agents ,say anything to 
Mre Vasterino about his calling those people or about 
the scufflipg? .) 

A Well~-- to stop -it~ 

.- Q ·who _ said anyth:tng to him_? 

A I believe it was Agent C. 

Q · What did he say? 

A That he was going to- chCJ.rge him with hindering if he 
didn't.stop t~e interfering by the patrons~" 

I On cross-examination the witness admitted that Vasterino 
had gone -into the kitchen and restaurant area at the time that the 
alleged ga_mbling with Cerbo took ,place in the barroom on j·anuary· 7, 
1967. 

Ref-erring to the occurrences of January 11, 1967, D admitted· 
that he did not hear what C said to Cerbo although he saw paper and 

·-money being passede Concerning the numbers betting activity engaged 
.-in by D wlth Cerbo (who was seated next to Vasterino at that time), D 
testified as follows: -· 

- . 

"Q But--he LVasterinQ? didn't know what you were doing 
the:re or what you said·; is that right? 

A I believe he-heard what I saido 

Q Well, you don 1 t know that, do you? 

A No.~ sir. 11 

On redirect examination D testified that Vasterino was not 
personally involved in the scuffle and ·that he (Vast.erino) "was in the , 
restaurant section during this.scuffle and when I saw him he was on 

. the fringe of the g·rappling and scuffling. " · 

AgentG participated in the investigation of the licensed 
·premises on January 11, 1967. Together-with ABC Agent Co and two 
detectives of· the prosecutor's office, he eritered the licensed premises 
on that day at approximately 1 p.m. He observed C and D seated "about · 
the center of the. bar" and Cerbo·., Vasterino and Alessandro seated at 
the far end of the bare After the agents identified themselves, the 
group, including Cerbo and Vasterino, walked to the rear room. The 
testimony proceeded as foll01.·rs: 

"Q Tell'us what happened. 

A I put my finger· in his LCerbo .1 s7 mouth and he bit 
my finge~. And at this time Hr_. Pasquale Vasterino, 
who was just by the partition there near the phone 
~oath, ·he called out to _some fellows at the bar, 1 Let's 
help John~ Let's give him a hand. 9 Something to 
that effecto At this time approximately five males 
came to t.he back room., . Thei-•e was some shoving and 
pµshinE, kicki~g~ 
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·Q · What did. thes.e. five_.men· do'?-' 

A They tried tohftrm usci .. W~ll, :pull.us off of Johh 
G~rbo and there w.as.~a ~otJof .. commotion and the rea~ 
·son ~or. this was· because. of Mr·. Pasquale Vasterino 
calling these males:into.the back room.·· . 
• • • 

Q. ·what, 'if anything_,: did you ~ee Mr. Vasterino do 
during the time these>five·rnen· were doing what you 
said they were doing? _ .- .. , . · · · · · . 

' ,1, .. 
A I believe he stood. right. where.· he was more or less 

directing these males·:.to our· position~· 
. ., :! . 

Q .Did you _or :any.of the other agents say anything 
to him about this? 

A Yes. After it was.all over ~estated that-it was 
_his fault because it ·wouldn't have happened· if· he 
hadn't called these males in and tried to help 
Mr<. Cerb.o. ,.. .. 

Q ·Did he make any answ.er:·to-your.accusation? 
l. . ..· ... . . 

A No", he didn't say anything .• " 
•, ','" r.I-

On cross-examination .the .·agent. testified that no bet slips 
were found in the licensed prem_ises. The marked money was found in 
Cerbo' s po.ssession •. -· 

The testipiony of Agent: .. co, i:vho accompanied G and the two 
detectives to the licensed premises on-January 11, 1967, was basically 
corroborative of G's testimony. _As a result of Vasterino's call to 
"help John", "numerous males C§lme · in "an.Q. · tried to push us arrl. grab' us. -11 

·when asked, "Did you see ,him LVa_sterinQ/ do anything to stop anything 
that ·was going on?"-, the· agent·· ·r.esponded, "Well, C instructed. him 
seve~al times to tell the people t6. get: back and leave us alone, but 

·in the beginning he made no effort to do it.": ,He could .not say th.at 
Vasterino was engaged in the pushine activities. 

On cross-examination.Co admitted that he ·didn't know whether 
or not Agents C and D id·entified themselves to Vasterino when they 
fir s.t approached· Cerbo. : ... ;: 

... • . ·.:- . 

In defense of the charg~s Pasquale Va:sterino testified .··that.­
on January 7. and 11, 1967, Jos-~p.h Ale·s sa~dro, John ·Cerbo ahd he 
~rere ~mployed ty the licens:ee· corpo·ration. . ,J\t lunch hour, commenc­
,ing shortly aft_er 10: 30 a ... m. , . the patronage for ea ting and drinlting 
is:very heavy •. He and Cerbo were ·employed at the licensed premi~es 
on January_?, 1967; howeve~, he did not·jecall .seeing.either C or D 
on·that date. 

Referring to __ the date of January 11, 1967, after preparing 
sandwi6hes for two males, he ~at at the bar near Cerbo for a short · 
time in order to ask him for C3. .key. .After returnine to the kitchen-
he heard "noise apd· scuffling~.,~ _Contit1Qing, he testified that "I se·en 
a tunch of fellows \!,alk in·- and Johnny LCerbQ] tn the corner•" He saw 
G striking Cerbo5 Prior to this time, none of the_ ABC agents identi­
fied themselves. After th€ scuffle was over, Vasterino ~roceeded to 
the be.r and said 11 Ev.eryb.ody .out 11 ·,, bec,C!-uso. one of the agents said, "We 
are :ABC rriF~r·." and ·warit evE-::ryone o.u.._t~,. :".He: did not call for help for 
Cerb~,. he saw "too many men.;·" ~·he '\!J~:Ldn' t lmow what it was all about.,,-''. 
He had no J.~nowledgE:! . of Cerbo . a:c_cept.i-:pg:., bets, nor did he see C or. D 
place bets with Cerbo. , 
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_ _ Joseph J .• Alessand.r·o · -t-es};t~i-~<I. that he was employed as. a-
bart~nder and manager by the i1~en~~e QQrp~ration on· the dates men• . 
tioned 1iil _the chlargeso. On Jan-uary-)f",·+~67,.from approxirriately·.11 a.-1_m

1

~· · 

(when .he· relieve~ Vast~rino from )1is d,ut:Les as bartender) Vasterino · · 
· was not a~- the bar ~,at all exoept. to ·c.f~liver sandwiches- to p~trons 
at the bar occasionally.. on: th9-~~_:ql~y, from· noontime on, the bar· was 
almost full• Cerbo 1 s <J.uties are-.· in·. th.:e ki tchenQ On "rare occasions" 
Cerbo rel~eves him for a brief ~~~fod; He did not recall seein~C 
and D in the licensed premise_s :on_ ·.?P:r1w=rr~Y 7, 1967 si He did not see 
C and D' place bets with Cer'bo: ??-'L -_~h;a;t. d~ te $ 

Referring to January.lJ.., l967, .iUessandro testified that. 
some time after 11: ."30 ao m. ·he re·cal1ed serving C and D sandwiches. 
Later he- joined Cerbo and an~th,e;tJ niale who· were seated at the far 
corner of the bar~ C and D were ~eated closer to the front of the 
bar, approximately twenty .. five.·"fe.~t.. distant. Vasterino war; in the 
kitchen, he did not see Vaste~ino~~~~te~ ~t the bar. ConcerniQg . 
the actions of the ABC agent$·,h~:. te·s·tifie<;l, · 11w·e11, when I turned-, . _ 
around-- I do_n' t k:r:o~ just which .o_:_._)1G .9~ the· two agents went up/ to _John._.· 

, I turned around rig'_ht away- and·. they went to John. When I tui!ned around 
I saw him . show him his cred_e.nt.i9-1S a;:nd ·they $aid, w We ~1ant t:b see you 
iri t.he back. ABC men. ' . 'X'ha t' ~· aJ.1 l h.earg." The group ( G / excepted) 
went, to the small dining room in ,_the< rear. Alessandro and G remained 
in the barroom so that G co"uld ·conduct~· a se,arch.. l/Jhile he was at the . 
bar he heard a commotion in· ·th_e ·r~a;r~ -$mall dining room area. Pur.suant 
to the request of one of the a_ge:q.ts:; n·~: ordered the pa trans to leave 
the t;>arroom. The witness ccm_cl.~tl·e.d.· Jii$ testimony as follows: 

"Q .l.lid you hear Pat L,'.Vaste~JnQ_isay anything? 
. - .. ' . .· 

A I didn't hear htm noi.1~e::r ·:ot ··nc;>t)1ipg. No' .I didn It 
hear him say anytning ~ ·• .· · .· · 

Q Did you hear anyone -.s·ay · any.thitxg to Pat? 

A No.. Only after·: awh_i;L~ ... · TheY all told us to get 
j the lrest of the custom.~r·s. :out of the place and I 

locked the door. -- • 

Q Did you hear Pat -.say .a,.nytn~ng·. to .the customers 
after he· found o,ut they 1~re::i·.e>investigat6rs'? 

·~ . 

·A. Yes •. He,,to.l_d theni ·tq-·g·eit: ·ou-;~,· not to cause any-- . 
not to c.au~e qriythin·g, . __ you ,1m~n·r; ·to hurt the place. u ._ 

. .· 6n· cross~ex~miriati-on :the ~ .. tftness reiterated. that on Janu:.. 
_arr 11;_·1967 -he· d-id not .. see e ··9:r: ·.O --;ieav~- their p'osi tion at the·· bar.·: · 
·to speak with Cerbo. ·After ··ABC Age.pts. 9- and Co· entered .the. Iicensed 
~re~ises ~ith two detectives, he ~bs~rved the agents identifying 
therrisel ves to Cerbo.. Afte.r the· agents· and Cerbo proceeded to .the · 
rear, "one or bro-" of the patrons followed into the rear. · He hea~r·d 
no one· 9atl· out _t_o)1elp ·.Cerl)o. · 

.. 
. . . ·. . ·During the· course of.:·the hearirig the attorney for the_ 
l~censee moved to dismiss thos.~!parts of the Charge,l and Charg~ 2. 
which referred to the dC>,te. of· Jap1iary ?, 196,7, and furth_er moved, to.·,.:­
dismis.s Charge 3'. I reserved" dec:l$iop ·-the~eon and recommend. that 
·both motions be·deriiedo · ·· - · · · 

. _ · · In adj~dica ting ·this ._rnatte:t;> . I-.- observe, pr,imarily 'that,'.· in,: ._ 
evaluating the tes.timony ·and its ·1ega.l'. ~mpact, we ar.e .~;::uided by the·· 
firmly. estab~ished principle that· disc-iplinary proceedings agaj_nst 
, liquor licens·ees ·are civil in natµ;re:· ·~nd requi~e proof· by a prepender- · 
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"ance o.f the· believable· evid~nce only, •.. · Butler . Oak Tavern v. Di(fl.·fsion 
of Alcoholic Beverage Co:r;trol, .... ?4 .N·:j,J'.·•··"-:S~µpe.ro· ·24~·.· (App. Div 0 1960); 
H~w~rd. Tavern,. Inc. v~ D3:-vision._ of .A1.~o:tJ.~1ic. B<?verag.e Control,· (App•-

. Div. 1962) ·' not officially· r.epb~._ted,. ::r.epr~.in.ted: ·in Bul1etin 1491; Item 1. 

. . . ; In a.pp~aising_ the facti.ia~ p;iC~:ur_e pre~ented, herein, the 
cred1b1l1 ty .of witnesses must: b:e ·'We.~gned •.. Testimony_ to "be believed 
must not only proceed from .the .. mouth ·o~ :·.a. .... c:red.ible witness but must 
be· cr.edi ble. in itself o It mu:st· be ..... such· .~s., the .. c·ommon experience and 
~bserva t1.on of mankind. cap. app~ov.·e ·S.s J'r.·o.bable. iit. the·. ci;;'cumstances ,· 

· ~pa~L?-017 v •. Boru;et~ 16 N •. _J •. 5?f.9 .. · (l~-5~).L G .. ~llo Vo GallQ, ·66 N. J., . 
. Super. l (..~pp.· Div o 1961) u · · .. · . '·" ~ . . · . 

. " . ,The. ge.neral .rul~ ·.:in· th~s·e· 6asek .. ~;'is;. tha·t the findings must . 
be based on competent legal ·e.vi'dence .and-': mus.t .. he. grotinded on· a reason­
able certainty as to: the prob~billti~s·a~i~ini from a tair considera­
tion of the evidence. 32A C.J.~S~'. ~viden.ce·'· sec. 1042s 

In view of· the .fact :th~'t'· the pririlar:y issu~·· presented for 
determination .. is factual; I· clo·s;ely observed the demeanor of the 
wi triesses a·s they testified ancl'-made a careful analysis. and evaluation 

· ·- of their testinioriy. · · · · 

- __ Referring to. the date. 9:f-: January 7,'; .1967 ,. ABC Agents C and 
·D dep·ict·ed ·clearly. the numbers betting;. ~ngaged in by. C with Cerbo 
(admi tted)-y an empl·oyee of. the .lice:hse'e .. -· corp,oration}. on the number 
714~- l'o·rebut this testimony Vasterino (a majo;r .stpckholder and 

·. pre·siderit of_ the licensee corpo'ration) and· Alas·sandro (an. employee 
of the licensee corporcition) · te·:stified that they .d.id not re.call seeing 
the ABC ag.ents in the premises on that .. day.. ':)?heir ·testimony does not 

.. overcome· the clear-cut testim()nY preserit'ed in behalf ,of the· Division. 

c and. D presented in det~il the.: hbr,se .and: numbers. betting 
. ~iliich they engaged _in with Cerbo while Cerbo was seated at the bar 

.. with Vasterino and Alessandro o.n Ja,nuary .11, 1967... Their testimony 
was amply supported by the f ind'ing of ·th~ ·:ma:~l~ed money in Cerbo' s 

. poss.ession and required ro ·rurther probative ~mbellishment. 
. . . . . ·, . . . . . 

Whether .or not Vaster.in() was ·s(~·ated with Cerbo at the time 
. of these dccurrences., or_if-.,seated.fl:ext .t() Cerbo he did.not overhear 
. · and had no- knowledge of the "occurren-ces ;., .. :is. immaterial. and -of no ·con-
. seqii.ence.·:.for_ the.reason that, ih discipliI).a~y proceedings·, it is a 

basic .princtple ·that a license·e .is. fully- a:ccountable for all violations 
: c6frmii tted or permitted by hi.s servants, agents or emp1:-oyees •. Enowledge . 

on· the· part of· the ... -employer · is no·~ a prerequisite· to find in~ of guilt 
, where.· an· employee participates ~:in .. the misd.E?ed$ •. ,. .Rule._ 33 of State Hegu-_- · 
·. lation No~ 20:.· _:·er. :rn· re.:Schn_ei~,u· 12 K~ ... ·J. ·,,Sup.er •. ,4rr9 .(App. Div. . 

1951). ·. - .. " ..... -'.·_·:.~ .. · "·· ··: .. ' ... ;>.· .,.·, ;~>T ·~::;'.· : ... · .... · · . 
_·- Heferring· to -Charge ·3,"t ··~ni'pers1iad~d that. the agents made 

their identi-ties .knovm prior tp p~oc.~.ed-ing .JQ. the_ rear small dining 
·room.. Vasteri'no' s. 'calling to ·the :.-pa,~rori$ ;to. :assist :·John Gerbo which 
·resulted in melee ,- hind.ered ~na; d~elay~d th~ . ·in".estiga,. tion. 

. 'After caTefully consideririg . and ev~lu~ting al~· of the 
evidence adduced· herein, anq · tfl:e .~ega+: .. Pr.inci,Pl.es: appiicable 0there~o, . 

. I con,cl.ude-Jthat the· DivisOion has .:proved i t'::L~cil'se<1?Y cl ea~ an9 conv1nc1ng 
testimony and .by: a ·f'ai;r prep_on_qer:·~noe: .of.,. the .. credible. evidence. I 

. therefore recommend that t~e I.ic:e~~ee, b.e<f~l¢d., _g?il ty of the charges o 

The li.censee··has no P.~ior .ad·j.udt.c'i1 ted ,:::recorid of suspens i.on · 
of license. -· I further· recor:lmend· tJiat ... th<?. ::i·~ciens·e.· be sns1:iended ·on -C . , 
Charges 1 anci 2 for· sixty ·day's:·(Re.·Gcil{!rtiJ1,-. JJulI(?tin 17S:)·, ~tern~) and 
on Charge. 3 for ·twenty-five· days "ldf~ · -·he. ·1ong,,- Bulletin 166.S', Itt:~m 2), 

·making a total suspension.of eighty-five days. l 
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con c 1 µs i-oA·-.s . _ap.d . Ord er 
·"'. ) . 

No exceptjons_ to~~~ ~e~reP's report were.filed pur~u-. 
ant to Rul~ 6 of_ State Regul~tion No. 16. 

. . . Having carefuJ..~y· c·ons:i.cfle;re.-~f the- entire "record herein, · 
including the transcript a~ t~e ·test1m9ny·and the Hearer's 

·report, I cone-qr in the finqi~g~ _anP..-conclusions of ·the Hearer 
and adopt his recommeridations·. ·fl : _ - -_ · . . .- ._ ~ . · 

. . ·. . . . : ' . 
. . 

Accordingly, it,-._ on. th~_$ "a8th -day df -D.ecember 1967, 
. . . . 

. ORDER.ED tpat Plen_{iry ·Retaj.l Consumption License C-J,· 
_- is.sued by the .Town$hip Gomm:Ltt~e of- ·the To_ .~m.s_ h. ip of South Hackensa_ck 
- to Pa tty's Umbrella Lounge_, In~,:, to·r premises 1+10 U.S. Highway 46, · 
So~th Hackensack, ?e and the_·-. samEa. --is;· he~e.by. s1:J-spended for eighty-five 
(85) days, commencing at-~_:OOa. __ m. -f'hur,:;;gay, January-4, 1968, and 
terminating at 2:00 a. m. ~ridaY.;:. Ma.r.cJ;i 29, ~968. · 

·JoS~PH·P~ LORDI·· 
. : . DIRECTOR· 

1+. - DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS·.~ ··GAMBLING :(HORSE RACE BETS) -
LICENHE SUSPENDED FOR 60 .-DAXS·' --:t:Ess 5 :FOR PLEA.· 

' - -

)-In the Matter ·of Disc_iplinaty ·•· · 
Proceedings ~gainst 

) 
Samuel P. · & Anthony 11 •. l'omgi·no· · .·_ -
ti a -Rurining Brook Inn· - · ·) · · · 
Coro Myrtle Avenue & .N ~ :Yi.nd-en- .Av:e. · 
Long Branch, N. J. . ) · 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumptiqn ·) 
Ltcense C-54 is$·ued by tne City· 

· Couhc il of the City of Long Br.anc11 : _ ·- ) 
- - - - - - .... - - - - - - -- - ~ ~ - - -

. . 

Charles. Frankel, Esq., Attorpey tor L:tcense~s-

CONC.LUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edwar'd l". Ambrqse, 'Esq,, .Appearing ·for· .. ~Jvisibn of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control-

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees· plea~ non vul~ to .. q. Gharge alleging· that on -
. divers dates during June, JuJ.y,' ·4U,gu~_t and Sept?mber 1966 they 

permitted-acceptapce of _horse ;race b~ts·~p the licensed premises, 
in violation of Rule 7 of State ~~gµlation No_. 20. 

• . l_ • 
. . . .. 

. . . 

Absent prior record~ the li~ense will be· suspended for 
sixty da.ys, with remission .. of_.-five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net -suspension 6f .fif~Y~five days~ R~ Murphy, 
Bulletin 1758, Item-2. 

. . . . 

Accordingly, ;i.t ;rs, :on tb,i_s ·26th dc?.Y of December 1967, 

OIDERED _ tna,t Plena;ry Retqil --Gonsmnption License C-54, 
issued by the· City Council of_ the' City of Long Branch to Sarhuel 
P. & Anthony M. Tomaino, t/~lr Hunning Brook Inn, for premises 
Corj. Myrtle Avenue & N,. L!nd~h Ave. Long Branch, -be· and the- same 
is hereby suspep.ded fo:r- fifty""f~v~ _ ~55) -_·dq.ys,. comrnenc:Lng at 2 a.m. 
Tuesday~ January 2, 1968, ~nd ter~inat~ng at 2 a.m.· M6nday, February 
26, 196~. -

'40SEPH P. LORDI 
DIHECTOR 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER REIMPOSING SUSPENSION STAYED · 
PURING PENDENCY OF APPEAL. 

In the Matter of Disciplin~ry 
Proceedings against 

Alfred & Dor~)thy I\urland 
t/a Al's Liquor Store 
31-35 South Mai,n Street. 

) 

) 

Phillipsburg, N., J. , ·) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution ) 
License D-1018 .issu~d by the Direeto~ 
of the Division of Alcoholic Bever~ge· ) 
Control 
~ - - ... - .... - - - C9 emt ~ ... - .. - - ) 

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER 

Schapira, Steiner & Walder, E·s·qs·., by Justin Pc Walder, Esq.·, 
Attorneys for Licens~es 

Edward F·. Ambrose, Esq., App.earing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control · 

BY TEE DIRECTOR: 

. On October 9, 1967i I entered Conclusions and Order.herein 
suspending the licens·e for twen1Jy~five days for sale to a .m:Lnor. Re 

. Kurland, Bullet~n J. 766; Item 4., 

Prior to the effectµat:l.on· of the)order of suspension, upon 
appeal filed, ~he Appellate_ Division of the Superior Court stayed 
the operation of the suspens~on 1:llltil the outcom~ of the appeal. 

_On Dec~mber 15, 1967, licensees' attorney advised that 
the appeal was being withdrawn a:rid imposition of the penalty was 
requested. The suspension may now be reimposed. 

Accordingly~ it ~~l o~ this 22d day of December, 1967, 
.. . 

ORDERED ·that Plenq.ry 1'~tail Distribution License D-iOl8;
1 

• 

issued by the Director o·r the D.i vision of Alcoholic ~everage _ Contrbl 
to Alfred and Dorothy Kurland, . t/a .Al's Liquor Store, for premises 
31-35 South Main Street, Phillipsburg, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 9:00 a. m.. Monday, 
January 1, 1968, and terminating ~t ·9:00 a. m. Friday, January 26, 
1968~ 

. - " ~ 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIHECTOR 
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·.· 6 •. · DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS · - 'ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED-• 'LICENSE 'SUSPENDED Fq~ 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA 

· In the Matter or. Disc ipliriary 
"~> P~oceedings ,aga-inst . · 

. M~ntville R~alt~ Co. . 
t/a Lake ·Valhalla Club. 
Vista Road, L'ake Va.·lhalla 
Montville, N •. J. . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder· of Plenary Retail Consumption . . ) 
License C-5 issued by· the ToW'llship .. "·.. . 
Committee· of the Township of:~o:r:itville._)_ - -~ - - - -.. - - """ .... --.. -. - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND.ORDER 

. Mccarter & English, Esqs~, .·by Arthur L. Nims·,. III,: Esq,,'"· 
. . .. Attorneys fo~ Licensee. . · . . · ·,. · 

·Edward .F.· Ambrose, Esq.,. Appeari:qg· .. r~n~ Division· of . 
' ·· . · ·_ Alcohol.ic Beve~·age Control · · . . · · · 

BY-THE DIRECTOR: 

. . ~.' 

._.·:· . 

_ . Licensee pleads non.vult· to· a.charge alleging that 
on September 6, 19Q7., ·it poss-~ssed alcoholic beve~ages in ·two 
bottles_ -_bearing labels whicQ.:·did nq:t truly descr_ibe their 
contents, in vfolation of Rul·e 27 of State_.Regulation N.o~ 20 •. 

-_ . . · Absent prior recq·r.d ,-.- .. the_ license w~li. be ·suspended 
for r~rteen days, with remi-ssion :of· .rive days· for the .Plea 
entered,. leaving a ne_t suspenston 9f ten days· •. Re Deal Golf· 
and Country Club, Bulletin· .1767, Item 11·• .·· 

- . . . . 

, ··Accordingly, it'. is,: on.·~his 29·th day of Decem~er, 1967,1 

· ORDERED that Plen~ry Retail Consumption License ·C-5, 
issued by the Tovmship Commi,ttee of t:Q.e Township· of l'.fontville 

•to Montville Realty Co., ·t/a Lake Valhalla Club, for premises 
on Vista Road, Lake Valhalla ·Montville, be c;nd the· .$'ame· is 
hereby susp~nded for ten (10~. days:, c.ollll1lencing at· 2:00 a.. m. 
Mo:nday, January 8, 1968, ·and_ :terminat·~ng at .2:00 a. m. T~ursday, 

.. January . 18' . 1968. ' . . . . .- .· r!/...li'.· . ·.-~di.Ip{ . ~ . 

se/~~'f{.'Ttr • . 
lYire a tor. .. · · " · 

New Jersey State Ll~nuv · 


